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SITE INSPECTION REPORT IN RESPECT OF DIVERSION OF BALANCE 41.819 HA 

(32.425 HA OF DLC FOREST LAND FOR MINING AND ALLIED ACTIVITIES, SAFETY 

ZONE OF 8.568 HA AND GREENERY O F0.826 HA) IN ADDITION TO ALREADY 

DIVERTED 567.087 HA OF FOREST LAND JODA EAST IRON & MANMORA 

MANGANESE MINES OF M/S TATA STEEL LTD. IN KEONJHAR FOREST DIVISION 

OF ODISHA DURING 3
RD

 RML PERIOD. 

 
The site inspection of the above project was carried out by the undersigned on 05.04.2024 & 06.04.2024 

along with DFO, Keonjhar and representatives from the user agency. 
 

1. Legal status of the forest land proposed for diversion: 
 

As reported by State Govt., legal status of the forest land is as below: 

  

Legal status Forest Area (in ha) 

R.F. 8.110 

K.F. 0.927 

DLC Forest 32.782 

Total 41.819 

 

2. Wildlife: 

 

It is informed that faunal species noticed in the area includes Python (Python mlurus) Cobra (Naja 

naja naja), Krait (Bungarus caeruleus), Viper (Viper Russel), Rabbit (Oryctolagus cunniculus), 

Pangolin (Monis cassicaudata), Wild boar (Sus scrofa). Also movement of wild Elephant is often 

noticed in the nearby area. 

 

Whether forest area proposed for diversion is important from wildlife point of view or not: 

  

The DFO, Keonjhar has reported that the area does not form a part of any National Park/Wildlife 

Sanctuary/Elephant corridor, but it falls within Elephant Habitat Zone-2 as per ORSAC report. 

 

As such the user agency has to bear the proportionate cost @ Rs.43,000/- per hectare of leasehold 

area towards implementation of the comprehensive Regional Wildlife Management Plan covering 

the entire mining belt prepared for Bonai and Keonjhar Division as per revised norm approved by 

Govt. of Odisha. As reported, the lessee has deposited an amount of Rs.1,34,21,859/- towards 

proportionate cost of Regional Wildlife Management Plan at pre-revised rate of Rs.20,000/- per 

ha ha for 671.093 ha out of due amount of Rs.2,88,56,999/-. The lessee has also furnished an 

undertaking to bear the differential cost of Wildlife Management Plan. Further, the State Govt. 

has recommended that the user agency also pay towards cost of implementation of Site Specific 

Wildlife Conservation Plan. 
 

3. Vegetation: 

 

The density of vegetation is reported to be 0.2. 

 

(a) Total number of trees to be felled.   

  

The tree enumeration in 10 nos. of sample plots 1.00 ha each has been undertaken for virgin 

forest land of 32.425 ha proposed for mining activities. It has been estimated by the DFO, 

Keonjhar Forest Division that 443 nos. of trees above 30 cm and 1235 nos. of trees below 

30 cm girth have been enumerated in 10 nos. of  sample plots of 1.00 ha each.  By 

extrapolating this figure in 32.425 ha, 1436 nos. of trees (above 30 cm girth) and 4005 nos. 

of trees below 30 cm girth) are assessed to be available in the virgin area which may be 
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required to felled. Similarly, tree enumeration over the remaining 9.394 ha, that includes 

safety zone of 8.568 ha and greenery area of 0.826 have also been taken up which reveals 

that 710 nos. of trees above 30 cm girth and 4795 no. of trees below 30 cm girth are existing 

over the area which are to be preserved. As such, 10,946 no. of trees are available in the 

whole forest area of 41.891 ha proposed for diversion. 

Effect of removal of trees on the general ecosystem in the area: 

 

As there are large numbers of trees to be felled, it will affect the general ecosystem of the 

area. Trees should be felled in a phased manner when absolutely essential to remove to 

minimize the adverse impact on the eco-system. 

 

(b) Important species: 

 

As reported by the State Govt., the tree species available in the applied area is Sal (Shorea 

robusta), Siali (Bauhinia vahlii), Dhaura (Annogeisus latifolia), Asan (Terminalia 

tomentosa), Kendu (Diospyros melanoxylon), Gambhari (Gmelina arborea), Char 

(Buchnania lanzan), Mahul (Madhuca indica), Neem (Azadirachta indica) etc. Sal is 

pre-dominant species. 

 

4. Background note on the proposal: 

 

The applied mining lease was originally held by the then Maharaja, Keonjhar Estate over an 

area of 2.59 Sq. Miles. The said lease was granted by Superintendent, Keonjhar State in favour 

of M/s Tata Iron & Steel Co. Ltd. for a period of 30 years with effect from 01.07.1925 to 

30.06.1955. The lease deed was executed  and registered on 28.04.1926. 

 

1
st
 Renewal of Mining Lease was granted for a period of 30 years w.e.f. 01.07.1955 to 

30.06.1985 over the same area of (i.e. 2.59 Sq. Miles) by Mining & Geology Department, Govt. 

of Odisha vide letter No.III(A)MG-21/57 dated 21.08.1957. The lease deed was executed on 

19.07.1965. 

 

2
nd

 Renewal of Mining Lease was granted in favour of M/s TISCO Ltd. for a period of 20 years 

w.e.f. 01.07.1985 to 30.06.2005 by the Mining & Geology Department, Govt. of Odisha vide 

letter No.III(A)SM-7/97-7533/SM dated 21.08.1997 over a reduced area of 671.093 ha and 

lease deed was executed and registered on 20.01.1998. During 2
nd

 RML period, the user agency 

has obtained diversion of forest land of 521.622 ha in this lease vide MoEF letter No.8-32/93-

FC dated 16.01.1997. 

 

During the year 2005, name of M/s TISCO Ltd. was changed to M/s Tata Steel Ltd. The Steel & 

Mines Department, Govt. of Odisha vide letter dated 17.11.2006 communicated their 

acceptance of the change of name of the Company. M/s Tata Steel Ltd. had applied for 3
rd

 

Renewal of Mining Lease for 20 years over same area of 671.093 ha w.e.f. 01.07.2005 to 

30.06.2025 on 19.04.2004 i.e. one year prior to expiry of 2
nd

 RML period on 30.06.2005. The 

applied Mining Lease area is having 671.093 ha which consists of 608.906 ha of forest land 

(520.727 ha of Baitarani R.F., 0.927 ha of Khesra Forest, 87.252 ha DLC forest) and 62.187 ha 

of non-forest land. During 3
rd

 RML period, out of total forest land of 608.906 ha, the user 

agency had applied for diversion of 567.087 ha comprising of 133.309 ha of earlier broken 

forest land, 378.123 ha broken during 2
nd

  RML period, 1.185 ha for Magazine house and 

54.470 ha of broken up non-forest land included in the DLC report for mining and allied 

activities leaving the balance 41.819 ha (8.568 ha for safety zone, 0.826 ha Khesra forest for 

greenery and 32.425 ha of DLC forest land for future exploration). Govt. of India, MoEF had 

granted Stage-II/Final forest clearance over an area of 567.087 ha of forest land (including 

54.470 ha of DLC forest land) vide letter No.8-32/1993-FC (Vol.II) dated 24.09.2007. 
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As per provisions of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, forest land cannot be assigned without 

obtaining prior permission of MoEF, Govt. of India under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980. 

Further, the guidelines of MoEF bearing No.11-362/2012-FC dated 01.02.2013 requires seeking 

diversion of entire forest land within the lease within a period of two years. In view of this, the 

41.891 ha of balance forest land in this lease is required to be diverted during 3
rd

 RML period. 

Meanwhile, the State Govt. in Steel & Mines Department have decided in in-principle to renew 

the lease during 3
rd

 RML and issued the relevant order under Section 8(3) of MMDR Act, 1957 

vide No.4072 dated 31.05.2014. 

 

Ministry vide letter No.8-32/1993-FC (Vol.-II) dated 10.10.2017 has granted Stage-I approval 

for change in land use pattern over already diverted area of 567.087 ha of forest land in Joda 

East Iron Ore Mine and Manmora Manganese Mines of M/s Tata Steel Ltd. 

 

The present proposal is for diversion of balance 41.819 ha of forest land (32.425 ha of DLC 

forest land for mining & allied activities, Safety zone area of 8.568 ha and greenery of 0.826 ha) 

in addition to already diverted 567.087 ha of forest land in Joda East Iron & Manmora 

Manganese Mines of M/s Tata Steel Ltd. during 3
rd

 RML period. 

 

5. Compensatory afforestation: 

 

  The details of non-forest land required for compensatory afforestation is indicated below: 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Description Area  

(in ha) 

1. Forest area involved in the applied M.L. 608.906 

2. Forest area already diverted and C.A. undertaken accordingly 567.087 

3. i)  Area kept for Safety Zone and Greenery 

ii) Greenery as per condition by MoEF, GoI approval order No.8-    

32/1993-FC (Vo.II) dated 23.08.2006 

8.568 

0.826 

 

4. Forest land required for diversion for mining & allied activities 32.425 

5. Non-forest land required for compensatory afforestation 32.425 

 

In lieu of 32.425 ha of virgin DLC forest land proposed to be used for mining & allied 

activities additionally, 32.425 ha of non-forest Govt. land has been identified by State Govt. for 

the purpose of raising compensatory in Plot No.83(P) & No.97(P), Khata No.87, Kissam  

Parbat of village Raba under Telkoi Tahsil of Keonjhar district. 

 

Further, the DFO, Keonjhar has reported the above CA land is suitable for planting @ 200 

seedlings/ha in total 6485 nos. seedlings can be accommodated. Therefore, to accommodate 

balance seedlings of  25,940 (32,425 nos. – 6,485 nos.) or 26,000 nos., 26.00 ha of degraded 

forest land has been identified in Kalimati RF of Ghatagaon Range of Keonjhar Forest 

Division. The DFO, Keonjhar has furnished land suitability certificate. 

 

As per Para 7.9 (vi) of Chapter 7 of Consolidated Guidelines and Clarification issued under 

Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 and Van (Sanrakshan Evam 

Samvardhan) Rules, 2023 “provision of the raising CA as applicable in the entire forest area 

proposed for diversion, will be applicable in lieu of forest land located in the safety zone as 

well”. Hence, the State Govt. should provide equivalent non-forest land for raising C.A. in lieu 

of forest land earmarked for Safety zone. So, the user agency has to identify additional 8.568 

ha of non-forest land for CA in lieu of Safety Zone. 
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(a) Whether land for compensatory afforestation is suitable from plantation and 

management point of view or not: 
 

 The DFO, Keonjhar  Forest Division has furnished land suitability certificate. The C.A. 

site was inspected along with DFO, Keonjhar. The DFO, Keonjhar Division said that as 

the identified non-forest CA area is large in size i.e. 32.425 Ha, close to Raiduga PF and in 

one compact block, so there will be no problem from management point of view.  
 

(b) Whether land for compensatory afforestation is free from encroachment/other 

encumbrances: 
 

 The Tahasildar, Telkoi has issued non-encroachment and non-encumbrance certificate. 
 

(c) Whether land for compensatory afforestation is important from 

Religious/Archaeological point of view: 
 

It has been reported that the land for CA is not important from Religious/Archaeological 

point of view. 
 

(d) Land identified for raising compensatory afforestation is in how many patches, whether 

patches are compact or not: 
  

The non-forest land identified in Raba village under Telkoi Tahasil of Keonjhar under 

Keonjhar Forest Division for raising compensatory afforestation is comprising 32.425 Ha is 

in one compact block. 

 

  

  
Photographs of CA site. 

 

(e) Map with details: 

 

The DGPS map & SoI Map indicating location of identified non-forest land  for C.A. has 

been submitted by the State Govt. 
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(f) Total financial outlay: 

 

The C.A. Scheme over 32.425 of non-forest land has been technically approved by 

APCCF (Nodal), Odisha with a financial outlay of Rs.47,87,500/-.  

 

6. Whether proposal involves violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 or not. If yes, a 

detailed report on violation including action taken against the concerned officials: 

 

 The violation committed by the lessee along with the status of compliance have been reported by 

the PCCF, Odisha which are as follows: 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Violation Committed by the lessee Observation after inspection 

1. The entire safety area within the lease hold area has not 

been properly maintained which amounts to the violation 

of stipulation imposed by the MoEF, Govt. of India while 

according the 2
nd

 Stage approval to the Mines. The safety 

zone has been totally disturbed due to illegal mining, 

construction of road and construction of other 

infrastructures like raising boundary wall etc. There is no 

fencing to protect the safety zone which violates the 

stipulation imposed by MoEF, Govt. during final approval. 

There are six illegal mining pits of following sizes were 

noticed on the safety zone in between ML pillar No.42 to 

43 which violates the stipulations of MoEF, Govt. of India 

1. 2.0 m x 12.0 m = 24. Sq.m   or 0.0024 ha 

2. 3.5 m x 4.9 m = 17.15 Sq.m or 0.0017 ha 

3. 3.4 m x 4.7 m = 13.40 Sq.m or 0.0014 ha 

4. 3.3 m x 4.0 m = 13.20 Sq.m or 0.0014 ha 

5. 2.5 m x 6.0 m = 15.00 Sq.m or 0.0015 ha 

                            94.70 Sq.m or 0.0094 ha 

The Safety zone area has been 

fenced and inside the safety zone 

plantation has been done. The 

growth and development of 

plantation done in the safety 

zone is satisfactory. 

2 As per the approved land use pattern, the over burden 

dump should in the non-forest land. But the overburden 

dump was seen in the Baitarani RF near ML pillar No.42 

& 43, GPS reading of which N 22
0
 02’ 03”. E 85

0
 26’ 

26.7” which violates the land use patter approved by the 

MoEF, GoI 

Ministry vide letter No.8-

32/1993-FC (Vol-II) dated 

10.10.2017 has accorded in-

principle approval for change in 

land use pattern over already 

diverted forest land of 567.087 

ha of forest land.  The area has 

been included in the re-diversion 

proposal. 

3 One illegal slurry pipeline has been land within Baitarani 

RF which has not been approved by the MoEF, GoI during 

the 2
nd

 Stage approval. The GPS reading of the above area 

is (N 22
0
 00’ 52.1”,  E 85

0
 26’ 42.8”). The stretch of slurry 

pipeline is as follows: 
 

i) 3 pipeline 990 m x 7.5 m = 7425 Sq.m 

ii) 1 pipeline 446 m x 1.0 m =   446 Sq.m 

Total: 7871 Sq.m or      0.787 ha 
 

In the process of laying of slurry pipeline, an area of 7871 

Sq.m or 0.787 ha of Baitarani RF has been disturbed by 

excavation of soil which violates the Orissa Forest Act, 

1972 

Ministry vide letter NO.8-

32/1993-FC (Vol-II) dated 

10.10.2017 has accorded in-

principle approval for change in 

land use pattern over already 

diverted forest land of 567.087 

ha of forest land. 

 

The pipeline is a part of re-

diversion proposal. 
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4. One road has been constructed illegally in between ML 

pillar No.30 to 31 over a length of 80 m x 5 m = 400 m or 

0.04 ha. The GPS readings of that area is as follows: 
 

ML pillar No.30  : N 22
0
 00’ 45.2”/E 85

0
 26’ 41.1”   

ML pillar No.31  : N 21
0
 00’ 52.1”/E 85

0
 26’ 42.8” 

 

Again another illegal road has been constructed on the 

safety zone in between pillar No.6 & 7 over a length of 

95.3 m x 15 m = 1432.50 Sq.m Or 0.143 ha. the GPS 

readings of the same is as follows: 

 

ML pillar No.6  :   N 21
0
 59’ 41.9”/E 85

0
 26’ 0.0”   

 

ML pillar No.7  :   N 21
0
 59’ 04.0”/E 85

0
 26’ 01.7” 

 

Further, another road has been constructed illegally in 

between pillar No.31 & 32 over a length of 240 m x 3 m = 

720 Sq.m OR 0.072 ha on the safety zone. The GPS 

reading is as follows: 
 

ML pillar No.31  : N 22
0
 00’ 45.2”/E 85

0
 26’ 41.8”   

 

ML pillar No.32  : N 21
0
 00’ 52.1”/E 85

0
 26’ 42.8” 

The Safety zone has been fenced 

and inside the safety zone 

plantation has been done. 

(Photographs attached). 

5. The safety zone has been illegally broken in between pillar 

No.29 to 30 over a length of 23 m x 3 m = 69 Sq.m or 

0.0069 ha. 

This area has been fenced and 

inside the safety zone plantation 

has been done. 

6. One crusher unit along with mineral stacking yard and 

some building have been constructed over an area of 4.47 

ha violation the land use pattern approved by the MoEF, 

GoI. The GPS reading of that area is N 21
0 
59’ 41.3 “,  

E 85
0
 26’ 03.9” 

The user agency has already 

dismantled the  Crusher Unit and 

the building. 

 7. The ML pillar though posted recently, the pillar number 

chainage and  bearing have not been written on that pillar 

which violates the stipulation of the MoEF, GoI. 

All the ML pillars have been 

serially numbered with chainage 

and bearing along with the GPS 

reading inscribed in them. 

8. The user agency has allowed for construction of one 

“Brudhashram” in between pillar No.42 and 43 over a 

length of 50 m x 7.5 me = 375 Sq.m or 0.0375 ha. The 

GPS reading is : 

 

ML pillar No.42  : N 22
0
 02’ 4.98”/E 85

0
 26’ 21.24”   

ML pillar No.43  :  N 22
0
 01’ 58.2”/E 85

0
 26’ 30.64” 

 

Brudhashram boundary wall 

have been realigned excluding 

the forest area. 

9. Reclamation and Rehabilitation of mined out pits and 

dump has not been done properly at any places. Steps have 

not been taken to enrich the unused forest area located 

within the lease area which violates the stipulations 

imposed by the MoEF, GoI. 

 

Toe walls have not been properly maintained at many 

places at the foot hill of the dumps which are left 

dangerously. It may cause soil erosion in that area. 

Reclamation and rehabilitation 

of Manmora Manganese Ore pit 

has been taken up through 

embankment and back filling 

with slime. The stabilization of 

two Iron Ore OB dump and one 

Manganese OB dump has been 

taken up through plantation. 

(Photographs attached). 
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The State Govt. vide letter No.10F(Cons)257/2014-18356/F&E dated 15.10.2015 has submitted 

application for change in land use pattern over already diverted 567.087 ha of forest land in Joda 

East Iron Ore Mine and Manmora Manganese Mines by M/s Tata Steel Ltd. The user agency has 

said that State Govt.’s report in respect of the OB dumps and slurry pipeline have been included 

in the proposal for change in land use pattern over already diverted forest land of 567.087 ha. 

Ministry vide letter No.8-32/1993-FC (Vol-II) dated 10.10.2017 has accorded in-principle 

approval for change in land use pattern over already diverted forest land of 567.087 ha of forest 

land. 

 Regarding, status of the OR Case No.63CH of 2011-12 in JMFSC Court, Barbil, the State Govt. 

vide letter No.24838/FE&CC dated 30.11.2023 has informed that one OR Case vide OR 

No.63CH of 2011-12 was booked & Prosecution Report vide PR No.20 of 2011-12 has been 

sanctioned and submitted to the Hon’ble JMFC, Barbil vide letter No.1846 dated 12.03.2012 of 

DFO, Keonjhar for taking necessary legal action against the offenders. Further, as reported by 

the DFO, Keonjhar Division, in the meantime the cognizance has been taken by the learned 

Court JMFC, Barbil. The Asst. Public Prosecutor has been requested to finalize the case at the 

earliest by taking efforts for speedy trial. 

 

  

  

  
 Photographs of Safety zone and boundary pillars 
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7. Whether proposal involves rehabilitation of displaced persons.  If yes, whether 

rehabilitation plan has been prepared by the State Government or not: 
 

The State Govt. has reported that there is no displacement of any human habitation. Hence, 

rehabilitation and resettlement plan is not required. 
 

8. Reclamation plan: 
 

The State Govt. has  reported that the Phased Reclamation Plan and Afforestation Programme 

has been submitted. This plan includes reclamation of exhausted pits by back filling with mine 

waste materials, take up block plantation over the stabilized dumps as well as vacant areas. 

The user agency has furnished an undertaking to execute this work. 
 

9. Details on catchment and command area under the project: 

 

Not reported. 
 

10. Cost benefit ratio: 

 

As reported, the total benefit of due to the proposed project comes to Rs.63 Crores. The loss 

on forest including environmental loss, NPV cost and other mandatory payments comes to 

Rs.2,67 Crores.  Hence, the Cost-Benefit Ratio is reported to be 1 : 23.55.  

11. Recommendations of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests/State Government: 

 

The forest area proposed for diversion has been duly recommended by PCCF. 
 

12. Utility of the project: 
 

As reported by State Govt., the project has direct employment for 800 persons which will 

increase gradually. 
 

Numbers of Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribes to be benefited by the project: 
  

Not reported. 

 

13.   (a) Whether land being diverted has any socio-cultural/ religious value: 
 

Not reported. 
 

(b) Whether any sacred grove or very old growth trees/forests exist in the areas proposed 

for diversion: 
  

Not reported. 
 

(c) Whether the land under diversion forms part of any unique eco-system: 

 

No such report available. 
 

14. Situation with respect to any Protected Area: 

 

The nearest Protected Area is Similipal National Park, which is about 70 Km away from the 

project. 
 

15. Any other information relating to the project: 

 

 Not reported. 
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16. Recommendations of Dy. Director General of Forests (Central) along with detailed 

reasons: 
 

1. The Mining Scheme of Joda East Iron Ore Mines including Progressive Mines Closure Plan for 

the period from 2010-11 to 2014-15 was approved by the Controller of Mines (Central Zone) 

vide letter No.314(3)2009-MCCM(CZ)/MS-46 dated 02.07.2010. The Review of Mining Plan in 

respect of Joda East Iron Ore Mines of M/s Tata Steel Limited for the period 2020-21 to 2024-25 

has been approved by the Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Bhubaneswar vide letter 

No.RMP/A/43-ORI/BHU/2019-20/2373 dated 21.02.2020. 

2. As reported by the State Govt. there is no displacement of people due to this project. Hence, 

rehabilitation and resettlement plan is not required. 

3. Compensatory Afforestation: In lieu of 32.425 ha of virgin DLC forest land proposed to be 

used for mining & allied activities additionally, 32.425 ha of non-forest Govt. land has been 

identified by State Govt. for the purpose of raising compensatory in village Raba under Telkoi 

Tahsil of Keonjhar district. Further,  to accommodate balance seedlings of  25,940 (32,425 nos. – 

6,485 nos.) or 26,000 nos., 26.00 ha of degraded forest land has been identified in Kalimati RF of 

Ghatagaon Range of Keonjhar Forest Division. However, as per Para 7.9 (vi) of Chapter 7 of 

Consolidated Guidelines and Clarification issued under Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) 

Adhiniyam, 1980 and Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Rules, 2023, the State Govt. State 

Govt. should also provide equivalent non-forest land for raising C.A. in lieu of forest land 

earmarked for Safety zone. So, the user agency has to identify additional 8.568 ha of non-

forest land for CA in lieu of Safety Zone. 

4. Effectiveness of measures taken against Encroachment/violation : The Safety zone has been 

fenced and inside the safety zone, plantation has been done. The Brudhashram boundary wall 

have been realigned leaving the forest area. The Crusher Unit and Buildings has been dismantled. 

The OB dump area and slurry pipeline inside the mining lease area and for the forest land 

involved, re-diversion proposal  has been approved by MoEF vide letter No.8-32/1993-FC (Vol-

II) dated 10.10.2017 

5. During site inspection, it was observed that there is a difference between KML of proposed 

41.819 ha forest land and the physically demarcated area with boundary pillar. The user agency 

has furnished revised KML file of the proposed forest land for diversion which is being sent 

along with the report. 

6. As the area is coming under Elephant Habitat Zone-2 as per ORSAC and there is movement of 

elephant often noticed in this area, Wildlife Conservation Plan with special emphasis to 

mitigate the adverse impact on elephant movement as well as conservation and protection of 

other wildlife found in and around the proposed area is required.  To address the issue of 

wildlife conservation, the State Govt. has recommended for Site Specific Wildlife Conservation 

Plan duly approved by CWLW, Odisha. Besides, State Govt. has also recommended that the user 

agency shall pay towards cost of Regional Wildlife Management Plan for the entire ML area. 

7. The number of trees to be felled is large. To minimize the adverse ecological impact, trees should 

be felled in a phased manner and when become absolutely necessary. The user agency shall 

explore the possibility of successful transplantation of maximum number of trees identified to 

be felled under strict supervision of the State Forest Department. 

 

With above facts and observation made during field inspection, diversion of 41.819 ha of forest 

land (32.425 ha of DLC forest land for mining & allied activities, Safety zone area of 8.568 ha and 

greenery of 0.826 ha) is recommended with standard condition and additional non-forest land of 8.568 

ha for C.A. in lieu of Safety zone. 

 




























































